Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

10308	1358
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):     The Council of Governors of the United Medical &	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Dental School of Guy's and St. Thomas's Hospitals	Name: King's College London Internal Address:
Execution Date(s): July 31, 1997	Street Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	1
3. Nature of Conveyance:	Strand
Assignment X Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: LONDON
Government Interest Assignment	State:
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: UNITED KINGDOM Zip: WC2R 2LS
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No attached:
4. Application or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s)	This document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)  6,024,958
	6,500,433
Additional numbers attached?	Yes X No
Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Kate H. Murashige MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ Paid 3/28/2005
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 251502006700	Authorized to be charged by credit card
Street Address: 3811 Valley Centre Drive Suite 500	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Suite 500	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: San Diego	8. Payment Information
State: CA Zip: 92130-2332	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number: (858) 720-5112	Expiration Date
Fax Number: (858) 720-5125	b. Deposit Account Number 03-1952
Email Address: KMurashige@mofo.com	Authorized User Name Kate H. Murashige
9. Signature:	September 8, 2005
Signature O	
	Date





# King's College London Act 1997

1997 Chapter iii

© Crown Copyright 1997

Acts of Parliament printed from this website are printed under the superintendence and authority of the Controller of HMSO being the Queen's Printer of Acts of Parliament.

The legislation contained on this web site is subject to Crown Copyright protection. It may be reproduced free of charge provided that it is reproduced accurately and that the source and copyright status of the material is made evident to users.

It should be noted that the right to reproduce the text of Acts of Parliament does not extend to the Queen's Printer imprints which should be removed from any copies of the Act which are issued or made available to the public. This includes reproduction of the Act on the Internet and on intranet sites. The Royal Arms may be reproduced only where they are an integral part of the original document.

The text of this Internet version of the Act is published by the Queen's Printer of Acts of Parliament and has been prepared to reflect the text as it received Royal Assent. A print version is also available and is published by The Stationery Office Limited as the King's College London Act 1997, ISBN 0 10 5103977. The print version may be purchased by clicking <a href="here">here</a>. Braille copies of this Act can also be purchased at the same price as the print edition by contacting TSO Customer Services on 0870 600 5522 or e-mail: <a href="mailto:customer.services@tso.co.uk">customer.services@tso.co.uk</a>.

Further information about the publication of legislation on this website can be found by referring to the <u>Frequently Asked Questions</u>.

To ensure fast access over slow connections, large documents have been segmented into "chunks". Where you see a "continue" button at the bottom of the page of text, this indicates that there is another chunk of text available.

## King's College London Act 1997

1997 Chapter iii

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

Section

PATENT 03/03/2005

- 1. Short title.
- 2. Interpretation.
- 3. Appointed day.
- 4. Dissolution of Schools.
- 5. Transfer of property, etc.
- 6. Constitution of Continuing Trustees of Schools.
- 7. Restriction on use of certain property.
- 8. Transfer of liabilities, etc.
- 9. Savings for agreements, deeds, actions, etc.
- 10. Construction of bequests, etc.
- 11. Transfer of powers to appoint or nominate.
- 12. Name of College school of medicine and dentistry.
- 13. Dissolution of Delegacy.
- 14. Repeals and amendments.
- 15. Amendments to College Statutes.
- 16. Transitional amendments to College Statutes.

#### **SCHEDULES**

Schedule - Specified freehold or leasehold properties

1 and other interests in property and trust funds transferred to the College-

Part I - Specified freehold or leasehold properties and other interests in property.

Part II - Specified trust funds.

Schedule - Specified properties subject to restrictions.

2

Schedule

3

Part I - Provisions Repealed

Part II - Provisions Amended

Continue

Other UK Acts | Home | Scotland Legislation | Wales Legislation | Northern Ireland Legislation | Her Majesty's Stationery Office

We welcome your comments on this site

© Crown copyright 1997

Prepared 4 February 1998

## King's College London Act 1997

1997 Chapter iii - continued

An Act to unite the United Medical and Dental Schools of Guy's and St. Thomas's Hospitals and King's College London; to transfer all rights, properties and liabilities from the Schools to the College; and for connected and other purposes.

[31st July 1997]

#### WHEREAS-

- (1) King's College London (hereinafter referred to as "the College") was founded by Royal Charter granted on 14th August 1829 by His late Majesty King George the Fourth and, notwithstanding the annulment of that Charter by the King's College London Act 1882, remained incorporated by virtue of that Act and subsequently by virtue of the King's College London (Transfer) Act 1908 and, since 1st April 1980, by virtue of the King's College London Act 1978 and a Royal Charter granted by Her Majesty on 1st April 1980:
- (2) From its foundation the College included medical subjects in its curriculum and soon thereafter established a school of medicine and dentistry (hereinafter referred to as "the College's School of Medicine and Dentistry"):
- (3) In 1839 the College acquired certain premises and there established King's College Hospital as a teaching hospital:
- (4) Under the King's College Hospital Act 1851 the College's School of Medicine and Dentistry was established as a separate body corporate and King's College Hospital was transferred thereto:
- (5) Under the said Act of 1908 further functions and property of the College were transferred to the College's School of Medicine and Dentistry which, under that Act, became a school of medicine and dentistry of the University of London (hereinafter referred to as "the University") and was thereafter administered as one entity with King's Col lege Hospital:
- (6) Under a scheme made pursuant to section 15 of the National Health Service Act 1946 the College's School of Medicine and Dentistry was constituted as a body corporate under the name of "King's College Hospital Medical School (University of London)" and, in accordance with that scheme, was thereafter separately administered from King's Col lege Hospital as an independent school of the University:
- (7) By virtue of the King's College London Act 1983 King's College Hospital Medical School (University of London) was reunited with the College and in accordance with that Act the College now maintains a school of medicine and dentistry known as King's College School of Medicine and Dentistry:

ENT

PATENT REEL: 016958 FRAME: 0774

- (8) Under the said Act of 1983 there was constituted a Committee of the Council of the College known as the Delegacy of King's College School of Medicine and Dentistry to advise that Council on, and to superintend, the work carried on by King's College School of Medicine and Dentistry:
- (9) Guy's Hospital was established in 1724 and Guy's Hospital Medical School was founded in 1769. Lectures in dental surgery commenced there in 1799 and a dental school was established as part of Guy's Hospital Medical School in 1889. Guy's Hospital Medical School was admitted as a School of the University in 1900 and remained a constituent p art of Guy's Hospital until 5th July 1948 when, pursuant to a scheme made under the said section 15, the School was reconstituted:
- (10) St. Thomas's Hospital was established in 1173 and St. Thomas's Hospital Medical School was founded in about 1550. St. Thomas's Hospital Medical School was admitted as a School of the University in 1900 and remained a constituent part of St. Thomas's Hospital until 5th July 1948 when, pursuant to a scheme made under the said section 15, the School was reconstituted:
- (11) On 1st August 1982 Guy's Hospital Medical School was reconstituted pursuant to a scheme made under the said section 15 as the United Medical Schools of Guy's and St. Thomas's Hospitals (hereinafter referred to as "the United Medical Schools") and on the same day St. Thomas's Hospital Medical School was reconstituted as the Administrati on Council of the United Medical Schools of Guy's and St. Thomas's Hospitals (hereinafter referred to as "the Administration Council"):
- (12) The Royal Dental Hospital of London was established in 1858 and the Royal Dental Hospital of London School of Dental Surgery (hereinafter referred to as "the Dental School") was founded in 1859. The Dental School was admitted as a School of the University in 1911 and remained a constituent part of the Royal Dental Hospital of London until 1948 when, pursuant to a scheme made under the said section 15, the Dental School was reconstituted:
- (13) On 1st August 1983 the United Medical Schools were reconstituted pursuant to a scheme made under the said section 15 as the United Medical and Dental Schools of Guy's and St. Thomas's Hospitals (hereinafter referred to as "the Schools"), the Administration Council was also reconstituted pursuant to a scheme made under the said section 15 as the First Administration Council of the United Medical and Dental Schools of Guy's and St. Thomas's Hospitals (hereinafter referred to as "the First Administration Council") and the Dental School was reconstituted as the Second Administration Council of the United Medical and Dental Schools of Guy's and St. Thomas's Hospitals (hereinafter referred to as "the Second Administration Council"):
- (14) On 1st August 1985 the Institute of Dermatology (hereinafter referred to as "the Institute") which had been incorporated in 1950 as a company limited by guarantee, transferred its assets and rights to the Schools which were reconstituted on that day pursuant to a scheme made under the said section 15 and on the same day the First

03/03/2005

Administration Council and the Second Administration Council were also reconstituted pursuant to schemes made under the said section 15:

- (15) The Institute was dissolved in May 1988:
- (16) By virtue of the United Medical and Dental Schools Act 1990 the First Administration Council and the Second Administration Council were dissolved and a centralised management was created for the Schools pursuant to a scheme made under the said section 15:
- (17) The Report of the Inquiry into London's Health Service, Medical Education and Research under the chairmanship of Sir Bernard Tomlinson dated October 1992 (hereinafter referred to as "the Tomlinson Report") recommended the linking of London Medical Schools to multi-faculty colleges and in particular that the Schools should merge with King's College School of Medicine and Dentistry within the College and that this merger should be pursued and implemented with all speed. The Tomlinson Report also recognised that co-location of medical schools and multi-faculty institutions and rationalisation of facilities would need to be contingent on suitable financial arrangements being made and more particularly on the release of funds to finance it:
- (18) The Department of Health has endorsed the broad conclusions of the Tomlinson Report, including the recommended merger of the College and the Schools, and the Secretary of State for Education has asked the Higher Education Funding Council for England to take them forward:
- (19) The College and the Schools have agreed that it is expedient that provision should be made for the Schools and the College to be united in accordance with this Act:
- (20) It is expedient that the other provisions contained in this Act should be enacted:
- (21) The objects of this Act cannot be attained without the authority of Parliament:

May it therefore please Your Majesty that it may be enacted, and be it enacted, by the Queen's most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Lords Spiritual and Temporal, and Commons, in this present Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:-

Short title.

1. This Act may be cited as the King's College London Act 1997.

Interpretation.

2. In this Act, unless the subject or context otherwise requires, the following expressions shall have the following meanings:-

"the appointed day" means such day as may be agreed by the Council of the College, the Delegacy and the Council of Governors under section 3 (Appointed day) of this Act;

"the Charter" means the Royal Charter granted by Her

PATENT PATENT

Majesty on 1st April 1980 to the College;

"the College" means King's College London;

"the College Statutes" means the Statutes referred to in article 14 of the Charter;

"the Continuing Trustees" means the Continuing Trustees of the United Medical and Dental Schools of Guy's and St. Thomas's Hospitals constituted under section 6 (Constitution of Continuing Trustees of Schools) of this Act;

"the Council of Governors" means the Council of Governors of the Schools;

"the Council of the College" means the Council of King's College London;

"the Delegacy" means the Delegacy of King's College School of Medicine and Dentistry;

"the Former Establishments" means the United Medical Schools of Guy's and St. Thomas's Hospitals, the First Administration Council of the United Medical and Dental Schools of Guy's and St. Thomas's Hospitals, the Second Administration Council of the United Medical and Dental Schools of Guy's and St. Thomas's Hospitals and the Institute of Dermatology;

"the Principal" means the Principal for the time being of the College;

"the relevant property" has the meaning assigned to it by the said section 6;

"the Schools" means the United Medical and Dental Schools of Guy's and St. Thomas's Hospitals and, except in section 4 (Dissolution of Schools) of this Act, references to the Schools shall be construed as including reference to the Council of Governors;

"the University" means the University of London.

Appointed day.

- 3. (1) The Council of the College, the Delegacy and the Council of Governors may agree a day to be the appointed day for the purposes of this Act.
- (2) Not less than 14 days before such day as may be agreed under subsection (1) above the Council of the College shall-
  - (a) give notice to the Council of the University of the day so agreed; and
  - (b) publish in the London Gazette a notice stating the day so agreed.

Dissolution of Schools.

4. On the appointed day the Schools and the Council of Governors shall hereby be dissolved and the scheme made pursuant to section 15 of the National Health Service Act 1946 constituting the Council of Governors and defining the duties and powers of that Council and the Schools and providing for the management and control of the Schools shall her eby be revoked.

Transfer of property, etc.

5. - (1) All property, real and personal, of every description (including things in action) and all rights and privileges of the

PATENT 03/03/2005

http://www.hmso.gov.uk/acts/locact97/97003--a.htm

Schools which immediately before the appointed day belonged to or were vested in or exercisable by the Schools shall on the appointed day, subject to the provisions of this Act, without any conveyance, transfer, assignment or other instrument, be transferred to and vested in, or be exercisable by, the College for all the estate and interest therein of the Schools.

(2) Any property which by any scheme, deed, will or other instrument or otherwise is held upon trust for any specific foundation or object of the Schools or of King's College School of Medicine and Dentistry shall, on and after the appointed day, be held upon trust for and applied, so far as is possible, to the same foundation or object of the C ollege:

Provided that-

- (a) any such foundation or object may from time to time be varied or added to by deed under the common seal of the College which shall have been approved by a special resolution (as defined in article 1 of the Charter) of the Council of the College but so that the funds and investments or share in an investment pool for the time being allocated to that specific foundation or object shall remain allocated for that specific object or foundation; and
- (b) any such deed shall not be of any validity until the same shall have been submitted to and approved by the Privy Council and a certificate of their approval thereof signed by the Clerk of the Privy Council, or by any other person authorised by the Privy Council in that behalf, shall be endorsed on the deed.
- (3) Subject to the provisions of subsection (2) above, any property held by the Schools upon or subject to any trust or trusts shall be held by the College upon or subject to the trust or trusts upon or subject to which that property was held by the Schools previously to the appointed day.
- (4) Without prejudice to the general effect of subsection (1) above, the property of the Schools transferred to the College by that subsection shall include such interests as the Schools may have in the freehold or leasehold properties and other interests in property specified in Part I of Schedule 1 to this Act and the trust funds specified in P art II of that Schedule.

Continue Previous Contents .

Other UK Acts | Home | Scotland Legislation | Wales Legislation |
Northern Ireland Legislation | Her Majesty's Stationery Office

We welcome your comments on this site

© Crown copyright 1997

Prepared 4 February 1998

## King's College London Act 1997

1997 Chapter iii - continued

back to previous text

Constitution of Continuing Trustees of Schools.

- 6. (1) On the appointed day there shall be constituted a body to be known as the Continuing Trustees of the United Medical and Dental Schools of Guy's and St. Thomas's Hospitals which shall exist for a period of 10 years from that day and which shall on the expiry of that period hereby be dissolved and cease to exist.
- (2) Prior to the appointed day the Council of Governors shall appoint four persons, and the Delegacy shall appoint one person, and the persons so appointed together with the Principal shall be the members of the Continuing Trustees.

(3)

- (a) A member of the Continuing Trustees, other than the Principal, may, by notice in writing to the other members, resign his membership; and if a member other than the Principal becomes, in the opinion of the other members, unfit to discharge his duties as a member, the other members may, by notice in writing to him, terminate his membership.
- (b) Where a member of the Continuing Trustees, other than the Principal, dies or resigns or has his membership terminated, the surviving or continuing members may by writing appoint another person to be a member in his place.
- (4) The Continuing Trustees shall-
  - (a) consider for the purposes of section 7 (Restriction on use of certain property) of this Act, any proposals by the Council of the College to use or permit the use of any of the relevant property otherwise than for the purposes of educating, or providing facilities for, students of medicine or dentistry or of promoting and advancing the teachin g of, or research into, medicine and dentistry, or subjects allied thereto, within the College; and
  - (b) consider any other proposals or matters which may be referred to it by the Council of the College including any proposals for changes to the composition and functions of the Board of Management constituted under Statute 8A of the College Statutes.
- (5) The Continuing Trustees shall determine its own quorum and procedure.
- (6) For the purposes of this section and section 7 (Restriction on use of certain property) of this Act "the relevant property" means such interests in the properties specified in Schedule 2 to this Act as are transferred to the College under section 5 (Transfer of property, etc.) of this Act and such other property as may be designated by the Council of Governors before the appointed day,

http://www.hmso.gov.uk/acts/locact97/97003--b.htm

 ${\bf PATENT}^{03/03/2005}$ 

or by the Council of the College from time to time during the existence of the Continuing Trustees, as subject to the provisions of the said section 7.

Restriction on use of certain property.

7. The College shall not during the existence of the Continuing Trustees use or permit the use of any of the relevant property otherwise than for the purposes referred to in subsection (4) of section 6 (Constitution of Continuing Trustees of Schools) of this Act without the prior consent in writing of a majority of the members of the Continuing T rustees.

Transfer of liabilities, etc.

8. All debts and obligations of the Schools shall on the appointed day be transferred and attached to the College and shall thereafter be discharged and satisfied by the College.

Savings for agreements, deeds, actions, etc.

9. All agreements, appointments, awards, contracts, deeds and other instruments, and all actions and proceedings and causes of action, which immediately before the appointed day were existing or pending in favour of, or against, the Schools shall on and after the appointed day continue and may be carried into effect, enforced and prosecuted by, or in favour of, or against, the College to the same extent and in like manner as if the College instead of the Schools had been party to, or interested in, the same respectively.

Construction of bequests, etc.

10. Any scheme, will, deed or other instrument, whether made or executed before, on or after the appointed day, which contains any bequest, gift or trust or other benefit in favour of or connected with the Schools shall, on and after the appointed day, be read and have effect as if the College were referred to therein instead of the Schools.

Transfer of powers to appoint or nominate.

11. Any power or right of the Schools or of any of the Former Establishments or of any of their officers or employees to appoint or nominate a member of any health or educational authority, or of the governing body of any health, educational, charitable or other institution, shall on the appointed day be transferred to, and may be exercised by, the College or by the officer or employee of the College who, in the opinion of the Council of the College, most nearly performs the functions formerly performed by the former officer or employee in question.

Name of College school of medicine and dentistry.

12. On and after the appointed day, the medical and dental school of the College shall be known as Guy's, King's College and St. Thomas' Hospitals' Medical and Dental School.

Dissolution of Delegacy.

13. On the appointed day the Delegacy shall hereby be dissolved and shall cease to exist.

Repeals and amendments.

14. On the appointed day, the provisions of the King's College London Act 1983, the King's College London Act 1985 and the United Medical and Dental Schools Act 1990 specified in Part I of Schedule 3 to this Act (which include provisions that are spent) shall be hereby repealed to the extent specified in that Part and section 7 (Construction of bequests, etc.) of the United Medical and Dental Schools Act 1990 shall be amended as provided by Part II

http://www.hmso.gov.uk/acts/locact97/97003--b.htm

PATENT03/03/2005

of that Schedule.

Amendments to College Statutes.

- 15. On the appointed day, the College Statutes shall have effect as if they were amended as follows:-
  - (1) In Statute 1 (Membership of the Council)-
    - (a) for paragraph (1) there shall be substituted the following paragraph:-
      - "(1) The Council shall consist of the following persons:
        - (A) EX -OFFICIO MEMBERs:-
          - (i) The Principal.
          - (ii) The Vice-Principals.
          - (iii) The Dean or Deans of the Guy's, King's College and St. Thomas' Hospitals' Medical and Dental School.
        - (B) Appointed Members:-
          - (i) one person after consultation with the Visitor.
          - (ii) one person after consultation with the King's College London Association.
          - (iii) eighteen other persons who are neither employees nor students of the College.
        - (C) Elected Members:-
          - (i) eight persons elected from among their number by the academic staff of the College.
          - (ii) three persons elected from among their number by the students of the College.
          - (iii) two persons elected from among their number by the staff of the College who are not members of the academic staff;

such persons to be elected in the manner prescribed by Regulations.";

- (b) in paragraph (3) for the words "categories (i), (ii) and (iv) of paragraph (1) (D)" there shall be substituted "categories (i) and (iii) of paragraph (1) (C)";
- (c) in paragraph (4) for the words "category (iii) of paragraph
- (1) (D)" there shall be substituted "category (ii) of paragraph
- (1)(C)";
- (d) the words "Life and" shall be deleted from paragraph (7).
- (2) For Statute 4 (Membership of the Academic Board) there shall be substituted the following Statute:-

"MEMBERSHIP OF THE ACADEMIC BOARD

- 4. The Academic Board shall consist of-
  - (1) Ex-officio Members-

The Principal.

PATENT 03/03/2005

http://www.hmso.gov.uk/acts/locact97/97003--b.htm

The Vice-Principals.

The Reverend The Dean.

The Heads of Schools, Faculties, Divisions, Departments and Subject Groups recognised for this purpose in Regulations.

The heads of academic services recognised for this purpose in Regulations.

The President of the Students' Union;

- (2) one student member from each School, Faculty or other constituency defined for this purpose in Regulations elected by the undergraduate and postgraduate students registered in that constituency;
- (3) other members in number not less than the number of the ex-officio members to be appointed or elected in the manner prescribed in Regulations: Provided that a majority of the members of the Academic Board shall be Professors, Readers or Senior Lecturers.".
- (3) After Statute 8 there shall be inserted an additional Statute:-
  - "8A. There shall be a Board of Management constituted in accordance with Regulations which shall advise the Council on the discharge of its responsibilities in matters relating to medicine and dentistry under the Medical Act 1983 and the Dentists Act 1984, or any Act repealing and replacing either of those Acts, and any other legislation relevant to the subjects within the purview of the Board of Management and on such other matters as may from time to time be prescribed in Regulations."
- (4) For Statute 11 there shall be substituted the following Statutes:-

#### "VICE-PRINCIPALS

11. The Council shall, on the recommendation of the Principal, appoint from among the staff of the College one or more Vice-Principals who shall, subject to these Statutes, assist the Principal in such matters as the Principal may from time to time delegate to them. In the event of two or more Vice-Principals being so appointed, one of their number shall be appointed to act for the Principal during a vacancy in that office or during the absence or disability of the Principal.

DEANS OF THE GUY'S KING'S COLLEGE AND ST. THOMAS'
HOSPITALS' MEDICAL AND DENTAL SCHOOL

11A. The Council shall, on the recommendation of the

**PATENT** 03/03/2005

Principal, appoint one or more Deans of the Guy's, King's College and St. Thomas' Hospitals' Medical and Dental School who, in each case, shall hold office for such period and with such responsibilities as the Council may determine and who shall be or become a member of the academic staff of the College in the relevant discipline. The Principal shall recommend the appointment of one such Dean as a Vice-Principal of the College."

Transitional amendments to College Statutes.

- 16. On the passing of this Act, the College Statutes shall have effect as if, for Statute 20, there were substituted the following Statute:-
  - "20. (1) The foregoing Statutes shall have effect subject to the following transitional provisions:-
    - (A) Prior to the Appointed Day there shall be nominated by the Council of Governors six persons to be appointed to be members of the Council ("the Additional Appointed Members") in category (iii) of paragraph (1) (B) of Statute 1 of the revised statutes.
    - (B) On the Appointed Day the persons appointed as Appointed Members in categories (iii), (iv) and (v) of paragraph (1) (C) of Statute 1 of the existing statutes shall be deemed to be Appointed Members in category (iii) of paragraph (1) (B) of Statute 1 of the revised statutes.
    - (C) On the Appointed Day paragraph (1) (B) (iii) of Statute 1 of the revised statutes shall have effect for a period of three years as if for the word "eighteen" there were substituted "twenty-four" and the Council shall appoint the Additional Appointed Members as members of the Council for that period.
    - (D) Prior to the Appointed Day there shall be elected by the academic staff of the Schools four of their number to be members of the Council ("the Additional Academic Staff Members") in category (i) of paragraph (1) (C) of Statute 1 of the revised statutes.
    - (E) On the Appointed Day the persons elected as Elected Members in categories (i) and (ii) of paragraph (1) (D) of Statute 1 of the existing statutes shall be deemed to be Elected Members in category (i) of paragraph (1) (C) of Statute 1 of the revised statutes.
    - (F) On the Appointed Day paragraph (1) (C) (i) of Statute 1 of the revised statutes shall have effect for a period of four years as if for the word "eight" there were substituted "twelve" and the Additional Academic Staff Members shall be members of the Council for that period.
    - (G) Prior to the Appointed Day there shall be elected by the students of the Schools one of their number to be a member of the Council ("the Additional Student

03/03/2005 ENT Member") in category (ii) of paragraph (1) (C) of Statute 1 of the revised statutes.

- (H) On the Appointed Day paragraph (1) (C) (ii) of Statute 1 of the revised statutes shall have effect for a period of one year as if for the word "three" there were substituted "four" and the Additional Student Member shall be a member of the Council for that period.
- (I) Prior to the Appointed Day there shall be elected by the staff of the Schools who are not members of the academic staff one of their number to be a member of the Council ("the Additional Non-Academic Staff Member") in category (iii) of paragraph (1) (C) of Statute 1 of the revised statutes.
- (J) On the Appointed Day paragraph (1) (C) (iii) of Statute 1 of the revised statutes shall have effect for a period of four years as if for the word "two" there were substituted "three" and the Additional Non-Academic Staff Member shall be a member of the Council for that period.
- (K) On and after the Appointed Day the persons who were Fellows of King's College Hospital Medical School (University of London) or of Chelsea College (University of London) or Fellows or Associates of the Principal and Governors of Queen Elizabeth College immediately prior to the respective dates on which those bodies were dissolved and the Fellows of the Schools shall be Fellows of the College.
- (2) In this Statute-

"the Appointed Day" means the day which is the appointed day for the purposes of the King's College London Act 1997;

"the Council of Governors" means the Council of Governors of the Schools;

"the existing statutes" means these Statutes as they have effect immediately prior to the Appointed Day; "the revised statutes" means these Statutes as they have effect on the Appointed Day;

"the Schools" means the United Medical and Dental Schools of Guy's and St. Thomas's Hospitals.".

Continue Previous

Contents

Other UK Acts | Home | Scotland Legislation | Wales Legislation | Northern Ireland Legislation | Her Majesty's Stationery Office

We welcome your comments on this site

© Crown copyright 1997

Prepared 4 February 1998

## King's College London Act 1997

1997 Chapter iii - continued

back to previous text

## SCHEDULES

#### SCHEDULE 1

SPECIFIED FREEHOLD OR LEASEHOLD PROPERTIES AND OTHER INTERESTS IN PROPERTY AND TRUST FUNDS TRANSFERRED TO THE COLLEGE

PART I - SPECIFIED FREEHOLD OR LEASEHOLD PROPERTIES AND OTHER INTERESTS IN PROPERTY

A-Properties on or adjacent to the site of Guy's Hospital in the London Borough of Southwark

- (1) The freehold property known as the Medical School Building (subject to a perpetual rentcharge of £707.70) and numbers 127, 129 and 131 Borough High Street registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number SGL 33774.
- (2) The freehold property numbers 133 and 135 Borough High Street registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number SGL 272912.
- (3) The freehold property numbers 137, 139, 141 and 143 Borough High Street registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number 174863.
- (4) The freehold property numbers 1/3 Newcomen Street registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title numbers SGL 101683 and LN 181121.
- (5) The freehold property numbers 4/8 Newcomen Street registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number LN 181121.
- (6) The freehold property 9 Newcomen Street known as Mollison House registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number SGL 43635.
- (7) The freehold property the sites of 10/13a Newcomen Street registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number LN 91142.
- (8) The freehold property numbers 14/17 Newcomen Street registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number SGL

03/03/2005

291470.

- (9) The freehold property known as St. Christopher's House situated at 208 Long Lane and 1/7 Castle Buildings, currently in use as a student hostel with out-buildings and registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title numbers 152766 and 443201.
- (10) Those parts of Guy's Tower, on floors 3, 7, 8, 12, 17, 18 and 20 to 32 (inclusive) occupied by the Schools as tenant or licensee of the National Health Service and/or the Guy's and St. Thomas's NHS Trust.
- (11) The leasehold property comprising the 2nd Floor of New Guy's House, together with the NMR Building.
- (12) The leasehold property comprising the 4th Floor of Hunts House.
- (13) The leasehold property comprising part of Boland House. being a majority of the basement, ground and 1st floors including the area leased to McDonald's.
- (14) The leasehold property at Wolfson House comprising those parts used as a student hostel.
  - (15) An interest in Phase 3 of Guy's Hospital Redevelopment.
  - B- Properties on or adjacent to the site of St. Thomas' Hospital in the London Borough of Lambeth
- (1) The freehold property situated at the southern end of the site known as the Medical School Building (Block 9) and including the Dudgeon Building attached thereto.
- (2) The freehold property situated to the north of Block 9 known as the Prideaux Building.
- (3) The freehold property known as St. Thomas' House being a student hostel with attached sports and social facilities including the property registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title numbers LN 120876 and LN 128780.
- (4) The freehold property The Rectory, 214 Lambeth Road, SE1 7JY.
- (5) The leasehold property Brian Creamer House, Lambeth Road, SE1 7JY including the Lodge.
- (6) Those parts of St. Thomas's Hospital in the North Wing, the East Wing and the South Wing occupied by the Schools as tenant or

http://www.hmso.gov.uk/acts/locact97/97003--c.htm

licensee of the National Health Service and/or the Guy's and St. Thomas' NHS Trust.

- (7) Premises at St. Thomas's Hospital registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number LN 120874.
- (8) The leasehold property known as the first floor of the former Lambeth Baths in Lambeth Walk being part of the property registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number TGL 84665.

#### C- Other properties

- (1) The freehold properties numbers 24 and 26 Ferndale Road, Brixton, London, SW4 7SF registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number SGL 181272.
- (2) The freehold property number 28 Ferndale Road, Brixton, London, SW4 7SF.
- (3) The freehold property 46 Riverview Grove, Chiswick, London, W4 3QP registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number NGL 4512.
- (4) Freehold property in Lewisham SE23 known as Honor Oak Park Athletic Ground, extending to approximately 3.6 hectares.
- (5) Freehold property in Lewisham SE23 adjacent to Honor Oak Park Athletic Ground registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number 444196.
- (6) Freehold property in Lewisham SE23 adjacent to Honor Oak Park Athletic Ground registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number 448520.
- (7) The freehold property 50 Stillness Road, Honor Oak Park, SE23 forming part of the above-mentioned athletic ground registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number LN 15854.
- (8) The freehold property 52 Stillness Road, Honor Oak Park, SE23 forming part of the above-mentioned athletic ground registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number LN 32546.
- (9) The freehold property 54 Stillness Road, Honor Oak Park, SE23 forming part of the above-mentioned athletic ground registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number LN 16978.

PATENT 03/03/2005

- (10) Freehold property in Stillness Road, Honor Oak Park, SE23 forming part of the above-mentioned athletic ground registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number SGL 5494.
- (11) The freehold property 138 Brockley Rise, Honor Oak Park, SE23 registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number LN 85097.
- (12) The freehold property 140 Brockley Rise, Honor Oak Park, SE23 registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number LN 79482.
- (13) The freehold property at Stoke Road, Stoke d'Abernon, Cobham, Surrey known as the sportsground part of which was previously known as the Polo Ground extending to approximately 9.84 hectares and including Pavilion and staff bungalow.
- (14) The freehold property in the Borough of Colwyn, Wales known as Ty'n Lidiart Chapel, Pentrefoelas currently used as a mountaineering hut and registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number K 3732334.
- (15) The licensed use of facilities at Lewisham Hospital in connection with the provision of teaching facilities at that Hospital.
- (16) The leasehold property 71 Rainham Road, Gillingham, Kent registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number K 405679.
- (17) The leasehold property Vine Cottage, 1A Longfellow Road, Gillingham, Kent registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number K 610643.
- (18) The leasehold property 96 Windmill Road, Gillingham, Kent registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number K 90492.
- (19) The leasehold property 285 Marlborough Road, Gillingham, Kent registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number K 91819.
- (20) The leasehold property 287 Marlborough Road, Gillingham, Kent registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number K 50500.
- (21) The leasehold property 289 Marlborough Road, Gillingham, Kent registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number K 54320.
- (22) The leasehold property Broomhill House, David Salomons' Estate, Broomhill Road, Tunbridge Wells, Kent.
  - (23) Use of Tideway Scullers School Boat House, Dukes

http://www.hmso.gov.uk/acts/locact97/97003--c.htm

PATEN 13/03/2005

Meadow, Hounslow under licence from that School.

Continue Previous Contents

Other UK Acts | Home | Scotland Legislation | Wales Legislation |
Northern Ireland Legislation | Her Majesty's Stationery Office

We welcome your comments on this site

© Crown copyright 1997

Prepared 4 February 1998

## King's College London Act 1997

1997 Chapter iii - continued

SCHEDULE 1, SPECIFIED FREEHOLD OR LEASEHOLD PROPERTIES AND OTHER INTERESTS IN PROPERTY AND TRUST FUNDS TRANSFERRED TO THE COLLEGE - continued

back to previous text

## PART II-SPECIFIED TRUST FUNDS

Specific endowments- academic appointments

The Wolfson Foundation Fund

The Doubleday Research Fellowship Fund

The Martin Rushton Research Fellowship

The Dunhill Dermatology Research Fellowship Fund

The Mary Dunhill Chair of Cutaneous Medicine Fund

The Douglas Research Trust Fund

The Dudgeon Memorial Fund

Royal College of Surgeons Ophthalmology Research Fund

The Readership in Neuropathology Fund

The Arthritis and Rheumatism Council Chair of Rheumatology Fund

The Imperial Cancer Research Fund Chair of Clinical Oncology Fund

The Paediatric Research Unit Lectureship Fund

The Joseph Levy Chair of Paediatric Cardiology Fund

Children's Nationwide Research Lectureship in Paediatric Nephrology

Children's Nationwide Medical Research Chair of Paediatric Nephrology

The Prince Philip Chair of Paediatric Research

The Paediatric Research Unit Appeal Fund

The Ferdinand James de Rothschild Chair of Paediatrics Fund

The Children's National Medical Research Fund

http://www.hmso.gov.uk/acts/locact97/97003--d.htm

PATENT 03/03/2005

Lectureship in Paediatric Biochemistry Fund

The Paediatric Nephrology Lectureship Fund

The Philip Harris Chair of Radiological Sciences Fund

The Gordon Lectureship Fund

The Sir William Dunn Lectureship Fund

The Nettleship Legacy Fund

Specific endowments- other academic purposes

The Herbert and Emily Stroyan Fund

The Marston Research Fund

The Grainger Testimonial Endowment Fund

The Gordon Thomas Fund

The Agnes Shore Memorial Fund

The Anstie Library Bequest Fund

The Warwick James Research Fund

J G Turner Research Fund

Guy's Centenary Fund

The RDS Centenary Fund

The Newland Pedley General Fund

The Newland Pedley Building Fund

The Newland Pedley Scholarship in Dental Research Richard Dickinson (General) Trust

The Richard Dickinson (USA) Trust

The Haematology Research Fund

The Montague Travelling Fellowship

The Featherstonehaugh Legacy Fund

R Forrest Memorial Fund

Mrs Lucy Wood Legacy Fund

E J Hopkins Fund

The Lilian Hilton Fund

PATENT PA

The Desvignes Fund

The Adrian Stokes Memorial Fund

The Wyatt Fund

The Hyman Frankenburg Fund

The Anderson Trust Fund

The Dimbleby Endowment Fund

The Elsie Wall Cancer Research Fund

The Sackler Research Fellowship in Palliative Medicine

The William Dunn Fund

The Starling Memorial Fund

The M I Osmund Fellowship Fund

The Sir Arthur Fripp Memorial Fellowship Fund

The Sydney Ernest Banks Fund

The Mollison Memorial Library Fund

Bunty Orchard Lisle Research Fund

Mrs Gill's Charitable Settlement Fund

William Henry Dickinson Trust

The Robert Boyle Legacy Fund

The Gertrude Brownjohn Legacy Fund

The Louis Jenner Research Scholarship

The Michael and Sidney Herbert Fund

The Griffiths Fund

The Medical School Research Fund

The L R de M Thompson Subscriptions Fund

The Hilda and Ronald Poulton Fellowship Fund

The Targett Pathological Trust Fund

The H A Brown Fund

Mote Bequest

PATENT<sup>03/03/2005</sup>

The Davies Colley Memorial Fund

The Usherwood Library Bequest Fund

The Stobie Memorial Fund

Harvey Bequest

Specific endowments- lectures

The J H Badcock Legacy Fund

The Berry Lecture Fund

The Conybeare Fund

The Guymer Memorial Lecture Fund

The H E Herbert Memorial Lecture Fund Mortyn Jones Memorial Fund

Amalie and Edward Kass Lecture Fund

The Sarah Stolz Memorial Fund

Specific endowments- prizes for students

The James Rink Memorial Fund

The Mrs Doris Victoria Hopkins Legacy Fund

The Woolmer Fund

The Davies Prize Fund

The Roger Warwick Prize Fund

The McSwinney Scholarship Fund

The Tewfik Prize in Anatomy and Physiology Fund

The Hilton Prize Fund

The Michael Harris Prize Fund

The Gowland Hopkins Prize Fund

The Plimmer Scholarship Fund

The Prunty Prize Fund

The Leonard Lubbock Prize Fund

The Henry Levitt Memorial Prize Fund

The John Simon Prize Fund

http://www.hmso.gov.uk/acts/locact97/97003--d.htm

**PATENT** 03/03/2005

The Stephen D Hey Prize Fund

The Hugh Dornhurst Prize Fund

The Professor Walther Prize Fund

The Emslie Prize in Periodontology and Preventive Dentistry Fund

The Gain Prize

The Harry Radin Prize

The David Frank Sturdee Prize Fund

The J A Smith Scholarship Fund

The Newland Pedley Prize Fund

The Jack Wheatley Memorial Prize Fund

The Malleson Prize for Student Dental Research Fund

The Dolamore Prize Fund

The F R Moser Prize Fund

The Parris Prize Fund

The Iain Benson Prize Fund

The Alfred Woodhouse Scholarship Fund

The Robert Woodhouse Prize Fund

The Arthur Cohen Prize Fund

The Saunders Scholarship

The Sidney James Kaye Prize Fund

The Rowe Prize in Conservative Dental Surgery

The Peter Lunt Scholarship/Prize Fund

The Baldwin Scholarship Fund

The Lonnon Bursary Fund

The Dermatology Prize Fund

The Leslie Hillman Prize in Haematology

The Pinniger Prize Fund

The Gilbert Prize Fund

The Mortyn Jones Prize Fund

The Sir Charles Symonds Prize Fund

R Warwick Prize in Oto-Rhino Laryngology

C Warwick Prize in Thoracic Medicine

The Wrigley Prize Fund

The Sutton Sams Memorial Prize Fund

The Rickford Prize Fund

The Rickford Prize in Gynaecology

The Bhatia Medal Fund

The Paediatric Prize Fund

The Pharmacology Prize Fund

The Bayer Prize Fund

ICI Prize in Clinical Pharmacology

The Wooldridge Memorial Prize Fund

The John Mellanby Scholarship Fund

The Pembrey Prize Fund

The Pearce Prize in Child Psychiatry

The Planck Bequest Fund

Tewfik Prize for Surgery Fund

The Treasurer's Prize for Clinical Surgery Fund

The Solly Memorial Prize Fund

The Beaney Scholarship Fund

The Stewart Rouquette Award Fund

The Lady Thatcher Prize in Surgery

The Evan Jones Prize Fund

The Charles Forster Prize Fund

The Irvine Prize Fund

The Charles Oldham Prize Fund

http://www.hmso.gov.uk/acts/locact97/97003--d.htm

03/03/2005

The Surgeon Rear Admiral Clark Exhibition Fund

The Laidlaw Prize Fund

The Beaney Fund for Prizes in Histopathology and Immunology

The Nevin Prize Fund

The Frederick George Larkin Prize Fund

The Box Scholarship Fund

The Treasurer's Prize for Clinical Medicine 1st Prize Fund

The Treasurer's Prize for Clinical Medicine 2nd Prize Fund

The Baldwin Clinical Prize Fund

The Clutton Memorial Medal Fund

The Wainwright Prize Fund

The Preliminary Clinical Prize Fund

The Ridley Bequest Fund

The Seymour Graves Toller Prize Fund

The Edgcumbe Prize Fund

The Bristow Medal Fund

The Upjohn Clinical Prize Fund

The Cheselden Medal Fund

The Hadden Memorial Prize Fund

The Woolrich Legacy Fund

The Guy Ramsey Prize Fund

The Jean Hall Morton Prize Fund

The Hutt Prize Fund

The T J Evans Prize Fund

The William Tite Scholarship Fund

The Carleton Hunter Memorial Prize Fund

The Perkins Bequest Fund

The Ian Howat Memorial Prize Fund

The Golding Bird Prize Fund

The Mead Medal Fund

The Foord Caiger Exhibition Fund

The Beddard Prize Fund

The Louis Meyer Harris Prize Fund

The General Scholarship Fund

The Anderson Scholarship Fund

The Sands Cox Scholarship Fund

The Musgrove and Peacock Scholarship Fund

A M Clover Prize

Specific endowments- scholarships and bursaries for students
The Dental Postgraduate Travelling Scholarship Fund

The Joel Winter Bursary

The Storer-Bennett Research Scholarship

Wetherley-Mein Bursary

The Graeme Wilkinson Research Fund

The Greville Studentship Fund

The Henry Myers Exhibition Fund National Backpain Association

The Carolyn Warwick Studentship in Pathology Fund

The Guy's Hospital War Memorial Fund

J H Keesey Bursary

The Mr and Mrs Leung Woon Keung Fund

The Beaney Scholarship in Materia Medica Fund

The Lambrinudi Memorial Scholarship Fund

The Rowley Bristowe Memorial Fund

The Dr James Leighton Hopkins Travelling Scholarship Fund

The Arthur Durham Travelling Studentship Fund

The Hector MacKenzie Exhibition Fund

http://www.hmso.gov.uk/acts/locact97/97003--d.htm

 $\mathbf{p}_{A} + \mathbf{p}_{A} + \mathbf{p}_{A} + \mathbf{p}_{A} = \mathbf{p}_{A} + \mathbf{p}_{A}$ 

The Murray Falconer Fellowship Fund

Astley Cooper Studentship

Medical Sickness Society Travel Scholarship (Dental)

Medical Sickness Society Travel Scholarships (Medical)

City of London/Merchant Taylors Scholarship

RTZ Bursary

The John Henry Wignell Legacy Fund

Specific endowments- staff and student welfare

The Pavy Gymnasium Fund

The Weller Memorial Fund

The James Hawker Memorial Fund

The L D Dinnes Memorial Fund

Guy's Gazette

Specific endowments- to support mature students

The Laura Ashley Student Bursaries Fund

The Cochrane Prize Fund

The Marjory Murray Scholarship Fund

The Beryl Mitchell Fund

Specific endowments- to support intercalated BSc students

The Lord Riddell Scholarship (Medical) Fund

The Gull Studentship

The Lord Riddell Scholarship (Surgical) Fund

The Francis Lett Scholarship Fund

The Payling Wright Research Studentship Fund

The Borland Scholarship Fund

The Clothworkers' Awards Fund

The Schofield Scholarship

The V Urmson Smith Fund

The Clutton Trust Fund

The Box Legacy Fund

Haberdasher's Company Bursary

Mercer's Company Scholarship

Smith & Nephew Bursaries

The Roger Warwick Dental Scholarship

The Hudson Bequest

Wolfson Foundation Intercalated Awards

Goldberg-Schachmann Memorial Fund

The Bernard Sunley Charitable Foundation

The Jean Shanks Research Foundation

Specific endowments- student financial hardship funds
The Dr David Owen Fountaine Students' Exhibition Fund

The Jane Ortzen Abbott Fund

The Mrs Emily Davison Legacy Fund

The Dr George W Matthews Memorial Fund

The H P Mabe Bursary Fund

The Lewin Payne Discretionary Fund

The Students' Exhibition Fund

The Hampson Discretionary Fund

The Principal's Fund

The J E Adams Memorial Bursary (1928)

The Ian McGow Memorial Bursary (1936)

The Sannyer Atkins Memorial Fund (1947)

The Special Grant from Mrs F Wrey (1947)

The Richard Newitt Fund

Sidney Smith Sanderson Fund

Specific endowments- student electives

The John Willis Memorial Elective Fund

The Wakeford Elective Award Fund

The National Westminster Bank Elective

The Dorothy Arnold Elective Award Fund

The Alfred Rycroft Memorial Scholarship in Dental Surgery Fund

The Alex Boulger Memorial Fund

The Sachedina Elective

The Joseph Maitland Fund

Hisako Ikeda Fund

Other

The Abbott Laboratory Award Fund

The Gladstone, Stansfield, Stewart Memorial Prize Fund

The Dennis Deuchar Memorial Prize Fund

Dr George Michael Morris Electives

The Riker Elective Award Fund

The Howard Rogers Memorial Prize Fund

The Gatsby Charitable Foundation

Rayne Foundation Electives

Specific endowments- student clubs and societies

The Cartwright Benefaction Fund

The Kenneth McKenzie Biggs Fund

The C C de Birch Legacy Fund

United Clubs Boathouse Fund

The Woodward Legacy Fund

The Dr R H Hayes Legacy Fund

The St. Thomas's Hospital Amalgamated Clubs Fund

General endowments

The Abbott Legacy Fund

The L A Dunn Trust Fund

http://www.hmso.gov.uk/acts/locact97/97003--d.htm

PATENT)3/03/2005

The Grant Massie Legacy Fund

The Milward Trust Fund

The Memorial Research Fund

The Platt Orme Legacy Fund

The School Endowment Fund

The St. Thomas's Hospital Medical School Fund

The Martin John Turner Fund

The Thompson Bequest

The Williams Legacy Fund

Earmarked funds

The Cardiovascular Research Fund

The Public Health Medicine Fund

The Commercial Development Fund

The Dental School Fund

The Dermatology Fund

The Microbiology Fund

Continue	Previous	Contents	
	Northern Irelan	otland Legislation   d Legislation   He	

We welcome your comments on this site

© Crown copyright 1997

Prepared 4 February 1998

## King's College London Act 1997

1997 Chapter iii - continued

back to previous text

#### **SCHEDULE 2**

#### SPECIFIED PROPERTIES SUBJECT TO RESTRICTIONS

- A- Properties on or adjacent to the site of Guy's Hospital in the London Borough of Southwark
- (1) The freehold property numbers 133 and 135 Borough High Street registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number SGL 272912.
- (2) The freehold property numbers 1/3 Newcomen Street registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title numbers SGL 101683 and LN 181121.
- (3) The freehold property numbers 4/8 Newcomen Street registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number LN 181121.
- (4) The freehold property 9 Newcomen Street known as Mollison House registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number SGL 43635.
- (5) The freehold property the sites of 10/13a Newcomen Street registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number LN 91142.
- (6) The freehold property known as St. Christopher's House situated at 208 Long Lane and 1/7 Castle Buildings, currently in use as a student hostel with out-buildings and registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title numbers 152766 and 443201.
- (7) The leasehold property at Wolfson House comprising those parts used as a student hostel.
  - B- Properties on or adjacent to the site of St. Thomas' Hospital in the London Borough of Lambeth
- (1) The freehold property known as St. Thomas' House being a student hostel with attached sports and social facilities including the property registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title

http://www.hmso.gov.uk/acts/locact97/97003--e.htm

PATENT 03/03/2005

numbers LN 120876 and LN 128780.

- (2) The freehold property The Rectory, 214 Lambeth Road, SE1 7JY.
- (3) The leasehold property Brian Creamer House, Lambeth Road, SE1 7JY including the Lodge.
- (4) The leasehold property known as the first floor of the former Lambeth Baths in Lambeth Walk being part of the property registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number TGL 84665.

#### C- Other properties

- (1) The freehold properties numbers 24 and 26 Ferndale Road, Brixton, London, SW4 registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number SGL 181272.
- (2) The freehold property number 28 Ferndale Road, Brixton, London, SW4 7SF.
- (3) The freehold property 46 Riverview Grove, Chiswick, London, W4 3QP registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number NGL 4512.
- (4) Freehold property in Lewisham, SE23 known as Honor Oak Park Athletic Ground extending to approximately 3.6 hectares.
- (5) Freehold property in Lewisham, SE23 adjacent to Honor Oak Park Athletic Ground registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number 444196.
- (6) Freehold property in Lewisham, SE23 adjacent to Honor Oak Park Athletic Ground registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number 448520.
- (7) The freehold property 50 Stillness Road, Honor Oak Park, SE23 forming part of the above-mentioned athletic ground registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number LN 15854.
- (8) The freehold property 52 Stillness Road, Honor Oak Park, SE23 forming part of the above-mentioned athletic ground registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number LN 32546.
- (9) The freehold property 54 Stillness Road, Honor Oak Park, SE23 forming part of the above-mentioned athletic ground registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number LN

PATENT 03/03/2005

16978.

- (10) Freehold property in Stillness Road, Honor Oak Park, SE23 forming part of the above-mentioned athletic ground registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number SGL 5494.
- (11) The freehold property 138 Brockley Rise, Honor Oak Park, SE23 registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number LN 85097.
- (12) The freehold property 140 Brockley Rise, Honor Oak Park, SE23 registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number LN 79482.
- (13) The freehold property at Stoke Road, Stoke d'Abernon, Cobham, Surrey known as the sports ground part of which was previously known as the Polo Ground extending to approximately 9.84 hectares and including Pavilion and staff bungalow.
- (14) The freehold property in the Borough of Colwyn, Wales known as Ty'n Lidiart Chapel, Pentrefoelas currently used as a mountaineering hut and registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number K 3732334.
- (15) The leasehold property 71 Rainham Road, Gillingham, Kent registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number K 405679.
- (16) The leasehold property Vine Cottage, 1A Longfellow Road, Gillingham, Kent registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number K 610643.
- (17) The leasehold property 96 Windmill Road, Gillingham, Kent registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number K 90492.
- (18) The leasehold property 285 Marlborough Road, Gillingham, Kent registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number K 91819.
- (19) The leasehold property 287 Marlborough Road, Gillingham, Kent registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number K 50500.
- (20) The leasehold property 289 Marlborough Road, Gillingham, Kent registered in Her Majesty's Land Registry under title number K 54320.
- (21) The leasehold property Broomhill House, David Salomons' Estate, Broomhill Road, Tunbridge Wells, Kent.

Continue Previous Contents

Other UK Acts | Home | Scotland Legislation | Wales Legislation |
Northern Ireland Legislation | Her Majesty's Stationery Office

We welcome your comments on this site © Crown copyright 1997 Prepared 4 February 1998

http://www.hmso.gov.uk/acts/locact97/97003--e.htm

PATENT 03/03/2005

## King's College London Act 1997

1997 Chapter iii - continued

back to previous text

#### **SCHEDULE 3**

## PART I PROVISIONS REPEALED

Chapter	Short title	Provision and extent of repeal
1983 c. xii	King's College London Act 1983	Sections 3 to 5
		Sections 8 and 9
1985 c. xvi	King's College London Act 1985	Section 3
		Section 4 (1) and (4)
		Section 5
1990 c. vi	United Medical and Dental Schools Act 1990	Sections 3 to 5
		Sections 8 to 15

# PART II PROVISIONS AMENDED

Chapter	Short title	Provision	Amendment
1990 c. vi	Medical	Section 7 (Construction of bequests, etc.)	For the words "appointed day" where they secondly occur there shall be substituted "day which is the appointed day for the purposes of the King's College London Act 1997"
		For the words "the Schools" there shall be substituted "King's College	

PATENT 03/03/2005

We welcome your comments on this site

© Crown copyright 1997

Prepared 4 February 1998

## King's College London Act 1997

1997 Chapter iii - continued

back to previous text

#### **SCHEDULE 3**

# PART I PROVISIONS REPEALED

Chapter	Short title	Provision and extent of repeal
1983 c. xii	King's College London Act 1983	Sections 3 to 5
		Sections 8 and 9
1985 c. xvi	King's College London Act 1985	Section 3
		Section 4 (1) and (4)
		Section 5
1990 c. vi	United Medical and Dental Schools Act 1990	Sections 3 to 5
		Sections 8 to 15

# PART II PROVISIONS AMENDED

Chapter	Short title	Provision	Amendment
1990 c. vi	Medical	Section 7 (Construction of bequests, etc.)	For the words "appointed day" where they secondly occur there shall be substituted "day which is the appointed day for the purposes of the King's College London Act 1997"
		For the words "the Schools" there shall be substituted "King's College	

**PATENT** 03/03/2005

Previous Contents

Other UK Acts | Home | Scotland Legislation | Wales Legislation | Northern Ireland Legislation | Her Majesty's Stationery Office

We welcome your comments on this site

© Crown copyright 1997

Prepared 4 February 1998

http://www.hmso.gov.uk/acts/locact97/97003--f.htm

**RECORDED: 09/12/2005** 

PATENT<sup>03/03/2005</sup>